FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 69

Introduced by Wightman, 36.

WHEREAS, Jackie Ohlmann of Lexington, Nebraska, was honored as 2010 Member of the Year for the Auxiliary to the Nebraska Veterinary Medical Association during a banquet at the Nebraska Veterinary Medical Association's 115th annual convention held in Lincoln, Nebraska, on January 20, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Jackie Ohlmann served as president of the Auxiliary to the Nebraska Veterinary Medical Association and is a lifetime member; and

WHEREAS, Jackie Ohlmann worked side by side with her husband, Bill Ohlmann, doing everything from assisting with surgeries in the middle of the night to helping process cattle on holiday weekends; and

WHEREAS, Jackie Ohlmann and Bill, her husband of thirty-one years, sold their veterinary practice on January 1, 2011, for more time to enjoy their five children, twelve grandchildren, two great-grandchildren, and their hobbies; and

WHEREAS, Jackie Ohlmann is a thirty-year member of the National Society Daughters of the American Revolution, where she has served in a variety of local leadership positions and is currently the state chaplain.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Jackie Ohlmann for being selected as 2010 Member of the Year for the Auxiliary to the Nebraska Veterinary Medical Association.

2. That the Legislature commends Jackie Ohlmann for her outstanding work in supporting the field of veterinary medicine, which is a vital industry to the State of Nebraska, and for her long-standing community service and volunteer work.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Jackie Ohlmann.